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Abstract

Objective: This cross-sectional study aimed to explore the cognitive status, vaccination willingness
and influencing factors of male college students in Sun Yat-sen University, provide theoretical ba-
sis for health education related to HPV vaccine, and provide reference materials for the promotion
and vaccination of preventive HPV vaccine in male population. Methods: The data were collected
via self-administered anonymous questionnaires completed by 900 male college students who
were recruited from a random sample at Sun Yat-sen University in China between July and No-
vember 2019. Results: A total of 896 questionnaires were collected, 874 of which were valid, with
an effective rate of 97.54%. 53.4% (467/874) of male college students were willing to be vacci-
nated against HPV. 47.7% (417 /874) male college students received HPV vaccine at a price below
1000 yuan. 88.9% (777/874) male college students think that the bottleneck of HPV vaccine in-
troduction is unknown to the people. Conclusions: In view of the current situation of male college
students’ cognition of HPV vaccine, we should actively carry out relevant health education activi-
ties for men in schools, so that male college students can understand the knowledge of men and
HPV vaccine, and make preparations and references for the prevention and control of diseases
caused by HPV and the development of HPV vaccine for men.
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1. 518

NFLLIR 7 5 (human  papillomavirus, HPV)/E 4L 4> th Fi s ULIG 1A% #7597 (sexually transmitted dis-
ease, STD)Z.—, HPV 75 ALtk mh 4 T S BT TR A= 5 88 3B R [ 1] BE B e D8 O AT
B HPV (145 Rt it, T 7 HPV % B 7E AR YE HPV [ N Rk 93% [2]. A PA4143HEE,
TESAF RV DL N o B YEHERN HPV 1 [3]. £ LRI 2012 fE R ATERTR H, il 11~13 ¥ 5%
WEEFT HPV T [4]. 2014 FEHRRIKG SN HPV S i G P Fh it 1t H wh[5]. H BERRE & ik T
2016 F, fEEZK A MM S EHARMAET, I HPV EH . BME= HPV R E 5 1% N#E
A R St R 5 24 0 B B R (NMPA) 1 AR L HE HPV S vl e B0 AN BE R OS2 o K390 53 MR T
REJN HPV 7 8 [ BR324 [6] o T3 6 1 HPV i 85 I 7 6 1T LA 200 FARAR IS HPV (1 XU [7] -
DRI 53 e N BE A2 HPV S I R E H AR ARE. K42 HPV BREE, BT Hyaekiy, P 5 oKk2eE
& HPV B GL TG BR8]0 IRl HPV 2 1 IRIE W BEAR « X HPV B L8 1 BN /K ST 2 g i B9 oK 2%
AR BN R 0 E AR A B HPV A A AR A RO R, N T RS OR AT
HPV JEH I EIAIZS BE,  ARHIEFORE AL KRR 55 R4 HPV 9 AR SRR AN f s IR AT I,
HPV AHSRHIR I E A% J HPV (e 5 K= AR B R R T bt ) 7 RIRE S %, vk IR E e 5
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P NEE HPV G328 55 B 32 G 14 o
2. #REHE
2.1, —iRER

KRB AR L K H 2019 4E 7 H~2019 4F 11 AERS R K284 WA RAINFRE: Hil
KEAEAL TR, il > 18 5, TOREMRRG . BME, B8PS ELARDOE HRERAIZC I, FN1E FE St 7i.
HEBRbRiE: AN GORFE A2 S . AR 2017 FREERRKFAERE, EHEHEARTRE, RA&WCHt
AN 900 B, ARMAEXGUAREAENE, 5 90.5%. ACRE, okl BTRL BERKEHAL 5
17 9.2%. 15.6%. 39.4%. 32.2%. 3.8%. “F4:K43(95.5%)K H H E AR, ZKEE H U LA 5000~9999 st
F. 230 44(26.3%) B RFAG AT, 204 £(23.3%) K4 F AR, 13 4 (1.5%)id2: 12 4~ A e
BNEAE 2 NRUE. S RERRR, 148 44(16.9%) K#4EA— 0~1 K, 31 %4(3.5%) K2#4E A —
Jil 2~3 Ik, 11 24(L.2%) K2R — i 4 UL Eo RIFFREH L RSFERAEAT, S0 HEER Rtk R &

22. A%

Wyt ATEIc 4 B A G R AT A AW eI & T HCh BAT B 55 R 2528 HPV AR A 4%
s R, A RERHAE R M RFAERART HPV S8 AR S A L) .
ZHRIE N [R]HF 78 OB O] [10140 il b (19— M B8 B (7 53 K 2 AR R HPV 928 B IR N B e P it
VAEERY , A A5 ARG = AR NS HPV B0 K 6 HPV BT (DA SR 928 T e P 1) sl IR 3%
FERHMEC 125 BIFF G A9 NFNHERR AR AE 0 T 200 GEAT TSe s, X ) S AT B o . TR A 45 5 s
o] % BN A CVIL R 0.76, i BRI ) 45 B B s B, T TR 2 .

X5 AR S5 N BHHTE, 18 ST GORM R BORMIEE, TE R BEHLIE B 5 KA I 4t
—Mfe B R R A A VA AR B K, IR AR A A ROUMRV I T, BB RAUES WA,
BEW MR, M3pRIG KR NS A R e . IR R BRI A 900 4y, [E1fi 896 1y, [HIYACE
99.5%, BRI 874 1y, HREK 97.54%.

2.3. Gt

KF SPSS 20.0 Git A S B AT AL FE . — MR, X HPV S B B TR A 4% Rl = IR 4R A3
IR EE . T (%) AT Gk .

3. &R
3.1 BAZAEEM HPV EENERE

467 44(53.4%) 11 53 KR R e Fl HPV B o B 55 K22 AR H6h HPV 2 1 52 M R 22 20 3 AN A
FERhd s AP, BRI RE T A VERE A BT ORRER ) MR AR R 0 B B
S5 14 ANT7 T TR 0 SR PR T AL AR ORISR AR SR 48 B 7 40 .(91.1%) « 5 1 1) 22 4 VAT 28014 (89.8%)
PR 52 25 (89.7%)  I8AR AR FE PEE A A= 26.(86.7%) R T R FF I [](85.4%) « WL 1.

32. mENEAE

417 44(47.7%) 5B K22 HPV SZ A% A 1000 JCLA R, 308 44(35.2%) 53 K244 52 HPV I
¥4 1000~2000 7C. W% 2.
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Table 1. Willingness of male college students to receive HPV vaccine n (%)
=1 BAZEEM HPY ZEENEE N (%)

%H 2 &
A R E R HPV T 467 (53.4) 407 (46.6)
A R M T R R 638 (73.0) 236 (27.0)
FEPh SRR R R 680 (77.8) 194 (22.2)
FEA e ) 2 R T T TR 658 (75.3) 216 (24.7)
BRI R i R 3R 366 (41.9) 508 (58.1)
T ) 22 A AN M R e R T TR 3 785 (89.8) 88 (10.2)
P T (AR e ) 2 B v P R 3 746 (85.4) 128 (14.6)
28 T T S B A He e 1 T IR 2R 702 (80.3) 172 (19.7)
PEAAR R R B i 1 R 3 620 (70.9) 254 (29.1)
L0 B IR HePh s T 1) IR 36 732 (83.8) 142 (16.2)
AT N 52 A A s T R R B 682 (78.0) 192 (22.0)
IR A A R A R R e R R 758 (86.7) 116 (13.3)
PR AL B S LRI T I (R 796 (91.1) 78 (8.9)
AR SZ 2t R Bl T I IR 56 784 (89.7) 90 (10.3)
il N BB R T R 2R 715 (81.8) 159 (18.2)

Table 2. Acceptable price of HPV vaccine for male college students n (%)
= 2. BAFEEM HPV BERTHEZNE n (%)

%H 1000 JCLA R 1000~2000 T 2000~4000 Jt 4000~5000 Jt

LB 417 (47.7) 308 (35.2) 96 (11.0) 53 (6.1)

3.3. ¥ HPV EEHLRANA ZFIEF HPV BHENEEEXH

£ 874 2 JRzEA T, AT U HPV BRI 55 KA 2R M HPV BE RIS, 2 SR 25 R85 14 i ot
Je B 2 A o T8 ¥ SRV PR et B0 T A, e A2 v I A ) 25 P8 A N = 0 st R U
FARAI N RE A5, TS 38 P PR 22 4 1 5 ot ) AR B M EHE AR P 5 PR AL o AN, o B TSR I 0 AT 5
HPV BE 5 SR S I R A A A B N R 2B R 2, LR 4 14 20, LK 3.

3.4. BRFEEXMNEESINMBEEE R 892N
777 4(88.9%) % K E NN HPV B 51 NS T EAS THg o I3 RE A DO 38 AR O 7

AE B A5 £ (80.5%) « HPV B 1 I\ = R (75.2%) « $2 /2 KA FilH 2 1R (70.6%) « AH 8 FEAR S TH A A% (70.1%) «
BT HET A1 (65.0%) (R NBERT 45 T M 3H(61.0%) S BURF K 4T 1 (55.1%) . W4 4.

4. ¥Iig
NF K958 (human papillomavirus, HPV) &4 5 Z Rt ¢, Rl mfa B A FL R & 2 5

SKEER W . AT RS L FRIE R R Y], B S ERG HPV, {H A BRAE R4S 55 AN 5 B0 H 3
FOIRAS[11]. A YEAT NI B A Lot — 4 s HPV BB 1A 85%~90% [12]. WIFt&H, HPV M¥%E
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A AGAAIFEAR S5m0 HPV 2 i R HE) o B ARG T HPV K HE B IV i, T2 & ABEE 2

2t WM HFGERMZE R, WELSTIRERBON[13]. f£RE—THFES, H 65%H) 5 1A RIE HPV
P NAE 26 2 ATHRN[14], &R RIAE SN, A E KR B 24.5% % W 5] HPV & Ei[15], &fLE A S
7 A R 2R AE R HPV B FLE 1 AN S 7K ST 3 AR [ 16] » L HPV 328 T AR S BT B R AS B SR

Table 3. Correlation between awareness of HPV vaccine and willingness to vaccinate HPV vaccine
3. Xt HPV B RIIAFFIER HPV ZE B R XM
RET ,

e e g PR o e PEREOR R MR HOE A
AR N TR e S e som mir e At
R Mtk AU e L iR RER BERE RER RER
WPV 7 HEES R U g JEOCR JRIRED STV LI LAk

O OMEE pEE 1PN Fils 1 FEHN RV I R R

WRE WEBER
B i T A
KA f Sgﬁ W
SRR R ;m@ s iy
FEH A %E ffy PR %

%*H

AT i

i HPV 0.105** 0.081* 0.054 0.061 0.071* 0.078* 0.128** 0.053 0.068* -0.034 0.018 0.066 0.066 0.039
P
KIE
HPV %
HITH
B

xf &l
RN
SEAM 0.108** 0.092%* 0.098** 0.126** 0.183** 0.157** 0.091** 0.101** 0.193** 0.122** 0.172** 0.185** 0.180** 0.150**
S
FZ
X HPV
PEHIK)
R
FZ
AR

0.189** 0.097** 0.070* 0.096** 0.046 0.059 0.096** 0.098** 0.102** 0.072* 0.058 0.042 0.059 0.045

0.249** 0.082* 0.060 0.107** 0.059 0.026 0.081* 0.086* 0.047 0.072* 0.064 0.060 0.078* 0.056

Table 4. Measures and thinking on introducing bottleneck of vaccine n = 874 (%)
4 BRUERREESINRBUEE n =874 (%)

SRV 0 iz EIPNE T e
FERINGE 704 (80.5) BT RS I 610 (69.8)
TR R 657 (75.2) AT 777 (88.9)

RN NRE AT 25 T M 533 (61.0) P T I 22 A ME RN A RO AT AN 7S 2 597 (68.3)
HH PR AN 4 613 (70.1)
BRI IHE RE T 482 (55.1)
BURFHET HH 2R HmIR 568 (65.0)
F = KA T &R 617 (70.6)

AW~ 874 44 KA, 53.4%00 T K22 AR IR R HPV ST, T 2015 451l K 2%(38.2%)
BRI 2 [10] ) 2018 4F) T (28.7%) 55 K 2% AR I B e [17], W T SL[18 A 7L
L e N HPV 3252 5 4 51.0%, BE{KT BREWER Z5[19]JF & () L ME N HPV 43 52 i 4538 45 5 (55%) .
KT 2015 4E A 11K 22 (61.8%) Lo KA AR SR B A R [10] . (R THUM 2o K22 2R I A 2(73.2%) [20]. 1X—
T3 TH P R R E O R Lot NBFEERD HPV B 0%, mTRES A S E AL M & T Lo MR A %
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AT ERR, 55 RFA HPV Z H A SO0 S5 A T B m e Il R A O, S @A OGN A 2 1
I HPV R BRI SR . UhAh, IREEASRA T H . I AR B . (RS2 a8 DR ARl
PEPE R AR ZE RN B R RIS TR) 0 55 K AR P I B T T o F T2 58 Soph o He ik 95 R 2 A o Qv
X E 5 B  ROR A R AL . BE 2 A MR e — B R KA SRR E A WE RSB, X5
SRR KB HPV 21 1) 55 KA HPV W I e ph S BB s 5m 2,  (EL[RIA X | S e i 1
HRWRTEL . thAh, X HPV 9 B O BERR s iR 22 AR AE B RN B I, 2 1 1R 22 A M R 28 9%
T PR OR AR B TR0 (AT ] ) P B B M BE /), AT g5 AT TR A DG HPV 2 B AH DGR, X 28 1 i J0 5 ) it
BERIRNI TR, 7 R HPV 1 AN R 52 HPV B 1 . 56 [ — e A (X A T B A 72 [21]) 2o
DRI E B ANGE T, 40 AR M DLV 8 e T R HPV 51 . PRI AE B A% HPV 28 B IN) 2N Rt 55k 22k
MEAL IR, P HPV i A RIAR BE RN DGV B, DABEHES ™ HPV B i AH G Rk

EAPFEFHEIR, 777 4(88.9%) % KA NN E WA T HPV K&JZ AR AR 2 HPV S e
[ e (R R PEAS, AT 040 S 75 e e AE vh T HPV ST, e e 4 I . AR, 704 44(80.5%)
FREAN T HPV R BN R 2E R e i & T H , A B THEE HPV B 7E [ ] IHE, il R 54 HPV
NNAS AT I H 235 51 S B HPV AH DG I A, A3 =5 HPV i 1 T AR AR

g ERnR, IN T IS AR I R AR HPV B I OGVE BERUAIG,  HERh B AR, X HPV i 4
TR R T AR s e b B, A D R A e 2 R RO JE S AR, i 55 KR X HPV
g PN ST
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